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English

Package Contents

CAM130 Unit & o : USB 3.1 Type-C to
Power Adapter Tripod Screw Type-A Cable (1.8m)

*The power adapter will vary depending on the standard power outlet of the country where it is sold.
*Power adapter will be required to support fill light function only when connecting CAM130 to PC USB
2.0 port.

Optional Accessories
USB 3.1 Extender USB 2.0 Type-C to USB Type-A to
10m/20m/30m e i) Type-A Cable (5m) Type-C Adapter
8.8

=
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Overview
1 234 5 6 2

[
13
(1) Fill Light (8) Kensington Lock
(2) Microphones (9) USB 3.1 Type-C Port
(3) Color Sensor (10) DC 5V Power Jack
(4) Lens (11) Color Temperature Button
(5) Lens Cover (12) TV Clip
(6) LED Indicator (13) Tripod Screw Hole
(7) Light Level Button
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LED Indicator

Power on: Solid red

Start-up: Solid red

Power cable connected but USB cable unplugged: Solid orange
Video mute: Solid white

Video on: Solid blue

Control Fill Light

B Hold either temperature button or light level button ( % ) for 2~3 sec to switch on/off fill light

function.

B Hold both temperature button and light level button (%2 ) together for 2~3 sec to switch

between auto/manual light adjustment.

W If you want to unplug the power adapter while USB video streaming is on, please turn off fill light

first to avoid system shut down.

B For more details, please refer to user manual.

[Notes]

1. The fill light function is set at auto mode as factory default. When video streaming is on, the fill
light will be on and the lighting level will be automatically adjusted based on actual environment in
the meeting room.

2. Users can do advanced lighting behavior setting via AVer PTZApp 2.

3. Theffill light brightness level is much higher while connecting power adapter since the power

voltage in power adapter is much higher than USB power.
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Remote Control (Optional)

SmartFrame | B ES, | Audo Al Control
Bluetootf |  same W | Muté

. @
Camera Directional
Control .| Enter.
CaliAnswer | End Call_
OSD Menu? |. - -® Load Preset Hotkey
zoomout] [A) @& () |voumn +
CompoundKey| \&/ , o

Preset Position/
Number Buttons |
Brightness - | Brigthness + _

[Note] AAA batteries required
*Not supported for CAM130

B SmartFrame (): One-click automatic FOV adjustment to fit all participants in screen. Press
and hold the button for 1~2 sec to switch from manually, auto framing and preset framing mode or
Off.

B Enter (@ ): Press it to show the current Al function on screen such as Auto Framing.

B Load Preset Hotkey (@): Press it to move to preset position as user has set in sequence.

B Number 0~9: Long press the number button to set preset point. One-click the number key to load
preset point.

B FOV: Press then @ to change field of view between 90 degree and 120 degree.

B WDR: Press then @ to enable/disable the WDR function.

B Microphone: Press then @ to enable/disable microphone function.

B Long press either or button for 1~2 sec to turn on/off the fill light function.
B When fill light is off, press / button to increase/decrease image brightness.
B When fill light is on, press / button to increase/decrease light level.
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Set up CAM130

1. Install the CAM130 on top of TV or on a tripod.

2. Connect CAM130 to PC with provided USB cable. If you like to use type-C connector on newer PC,
connect your adapter to USB cable, and then connect type-C side of adapter to PC.

USB type-A to
type-C adapter

(optional)
I
USB 3.1
or
I=H
USB 3.1
or >
USB 2.0 =p Laptop

USB 2.0 requires
power adapter
to support fill light power.

[Notes]
B CAM130 has the USB 3.1 port which is USB 2.0 compatible.

Maximum resolution/fps for USB 2.0 and USB 3.1 ports are shown below.

M-JPEG YUV

USB 2.0 - Up to 4k/30fps - 640x480 or less resolution, up to 30fps
- 1080p/60fps - 720p, up to 10fps

USB 3.1 - Up to 4k/30fps - Up to 1080p/30fps
- 1080p/60fps - 720p/60fps

M Digital zoom ratio vs video resolution

Resolution Zoom in/out ratio

4K N/A

1080p/60fps | 2x

Others 4x

Since SmartFrame function requires zoom function, it won’t work under 4K resolution.
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3. Select CAM130 as the camera or video device in your app. If you want to use CAM130
microphone, please use PTZApp2 or remote controller to enable it first and then select CAM130
as your microphone or audio device. For multi-person conferences, it is recommended to use an
external professional microphone or to use with AVer Fone540 for the best conference results.

[Note] The built-in microphone of CAM130 is disabled as default.

USB cable

—— Laptop

TV

Install PTZApp 2

Please go to https://www.aver.com/download-center (Global & European Headquarters) or
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) to download the PTZApp 2. After downloading,
double-click on the file and follow the on-screen instructions to complete the installation.

After installing the PTZApp 2, double-click on the PTZApp 2 icon to run the application.

Use PTZApp 2

You can use the PTZApp 2 to set up Al tracking functions, pan, tilt and zoom the camera and some
advanced image and audio settings. Please refer to the user’s manual for details.

CAM130

(&8 P7Z Control

2} seting

A System

0 Audo
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FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at
his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,

including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning:
This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case

the user may be required to take adequate measures.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est
conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Caution:
Risk of Explosion if Battery is replaced by an Incorrect Type. Dispose of Used Batteries According to the
Instructions.

COPYRIGHT
©2021 AVer Information Inc. All rights reserved.

MORE HELP

For FAQs, technical support, software and user manual download, please visit:
Global: https://www.aver.com/download-center/

USA: https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

European Headquarters: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/

Technical Support:

Global: https://aver.com/technical-support

USA: https://averusa.force.com/support/s/contactsupport

European Headquarters: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support/

CONTACT INFORMATION

Global USA European Headquarters

AVer Information Inc. AVer Informationinc. AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.aver.com https://www.averusa.com https://www.avereurope.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., 668 Mission Ct., Westblaak 134, 3012KM,

Tucheng Dist., Fremont, CA 94539, USA Rotterdam, The Netherlands

New Taipei City 23673, Tel: +1 (408) 263 3828 Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Taiwan Toll-free: +1 (877) 528 7824 Technical support: eu.rma@aver.com

Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535 Technical support: support.usa@aver.com
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Francais

Contenu de I'emballage
. Cable USB 3.1 de
Appareil CAM130 et Adaptateur . o .
Couvre-objectif d'alimentation* Vis pour trépied type(fsar%pe A

%

*L'adaptateur secteur différe entre les pays de vente, selon le type de prises secteur qu'ils utilisent.
*L'adaptateur secteur sera nécessaire pour prendre en charge la fonction de remplissage d'éclairage
uniquement lors de la connexion de la CAM130 au port USB 2.0 du PC.

Accessoires en option

Adaptateur
Cable USB 2.0 de type C uUsB
atype A(5m) de type A a type
C

Allonge USB 3.1

(10, 20 ou 30 m) Télécommande

Oex
Qo

©

006 COE)
©eeED 0

5
0]
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Apercu général

A~ N~ o~~~ o~
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Lampe d’appoint

Micros

Capteur couleur

Objectif

Couvre-objectif

Voyant indicateur LED
Bouton de niveau d'éclairage

(8) Verrouillage Kensington

(9) Port USB 3.1 type C
(10) Prise d'alimentation jack 5V CC
(11) Bouton de température de couleur
(12) Clip TV
(13) Taraudage pour trépied
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Voyant indicateur LED

Allumage: rouge fixe

Démarrage: rouge fixe

Cable d'alimentation connecté mais cable USB débranché: orange fixe
Vidéo mute: blanc fixe

Vidéo sur: bleu fixe

Réglage lumiére d'appoint

B Appuyez longuement (de 2 a 3 secondes) sur le bouton de température ou sur celui du
niveau d'éclairage (¢ ) pour allumer ou éteindre I'éclairage d'appoint.

B Maintenez simultanément appuyés le bouton de température et le bouton de réglage de
I'éclairage d'appoint pendant 2 a 3 secondes pour commuter entre les réglages automatique
et manuel de I'éclairage.

B Sivous voulez débrancher I'adaptateur pendant que le streaming USB est en cours, éteignez
d'abord la lumiére d'appoint pour éviter que le systéme ne s'éteigne.

B Pour de plus amples détails, voyez le mode d'emploi.

[Remarques]

1. Par défaut, la fonction d'éclairage est définie sur «automatique». Quand le streaming vidéo est en
cours, I'éclairage d'appoint reste allumé et son intensité est réglée automatiquement en fonction
de la lumiére ambiante dans la salle de réunion.

2. Les utilisateurs peuvent définir des modalités d'éclairage avancées par le biais de I'application
AVer PTZApp 2.

3. L'éclairage d'appoint est beaucoup plus intense si vous utilisez I'adaptateur secteur, car la

puissance que celui-ci délivre est bien plus élevée que celle provenant d'un port USB.
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Télécommande (en option)

smaRT Aupo
FRAVF TRACKING

Cadrage intell. Controle du son par IA
Bluetooth* | sewa i Muet*

Commandes

) ! i Entrée
_ Orientation camera T

_Appeler/Répondre, | Racerocher
Menu affiché a I'écran* |- Raccourci chargement préréglage

_ Zoom AV/AR Volume +/-
Touche composée |
Boutons des numéros
_ des positions préréglées
Luminosité - _Luminosité + [Remarques] Elle utilise des piles AAA

*Non pris en charge par la CAM130

B SmartFrame () (cadrage intelligent): le réglage automatique de I'angle de champ permet
d'inclure tous les participants sur I'écran. Appuyez longuement (de 1 a 2 secondes) pour commuter
entre les modes de cadrage manuel, automatique ou préréglé, ou I'extinction.

B Entrée (@ ): appuyez pour afficher la fonction d'lA actuelle, comme le cadrage automatique.

B Chargement de la touche de raccourci de préréglage (@): appuyez dessus pour parcourir en
séquence les positions préréglées définies par I'utilisateur.

B Numéros de 0 a 9: appuyez longuement sur le bouton du chiffre pour définir le point de préréglage.
Cliquez une fois sur la touche du chiffre pour charger le point de préréglage.

B Angle de champ: appuyez sur puis sur @ pour modifier I'angle de champ dans une
plage de 90 a 120 degrés.

B WDR (plage dynamique étendue): appuyez sur puis sur @ pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction WDR.

B Micro: appuyez sur @ puis sur @ pour activer ou désactiver la fonction micro.

B Appuyez longuement (de 1 a 2 secondes) sur le bouton ou pour activer ou désactiver
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la fonction d'éclairage d"appoint.

B Sila lumiére d'appoint est éteinte, appuyez sur les boutons / pour augmenter ou

diminuer la luminosité de I'image.

W Sila lumiére d'appoint est allumée, appuyez sur les boutons / pour augmenter ou

diminuer son intensité.

Configuration de la CAM130

1. Installez la CAM130 sur le haut d'un téléviseur ou sur un trépied.

2. Connectez la CAM130 a l'ordinateur a I'aide du cable USB fourni. Pour utiliser le connecteur type
C d'un ordinateur récent, branchez I'adaptateur au cable USB, puis l'extrémité type C de
I'adaptateur a I'ordinateur.

Adaptateur d’'USB
type A a type C

(en option)
D i=Hj -
USB 3.1
ou
T I=H
USB 3.1 &
ou \y
D
— USB 2.0 =4 Ordinateur portable

Avec une connexion USB 2.0
il faut un adaptateur secteur
pour alimenter I’éclairage d’appoint

[Remarques]
B La CAM130 est dotée d'un port USB 3.1, compatible avec USB 2.0.

Les résolutions et les cadences maximales sur les ports USB 2.0 et 3.1 sont reprises

ci-dessous.
M-JPEG YUV
USB 2.0 -Jusqu'a 4k /30 i/s - Résolution de 640x480 ou moins, jusqu'a 30 i/s
-1080p/60i/s - 720p, jusqu'a 10 i/s
USB 3.1 -Jusqu'a 4k /30 i/s - Jusqu'a 1080p / 30 i/s
-1080p /60 i/s -720p /60 i/s
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B Rapport de zoom numérique contre résolution vidéo

Résolution Rapport de zoom AV/AR
4K S/O

1080p / 60i/s | x2

Autres x4

La fonction SmartFrame exige la fonction zoom. Elle ne fonctionne donc pas en résolution 4K.
3. Sélectionnez la CAM130 comme caméra ou appareil vidéo dans votre application. Si vous voulez
utiliser le micro de la CAM130, activez-le d'abord depuis I'application PTZApp2 ou a l'aide de la
télécommande, puis sélectionnez CAM130 comme micro ou appareil audio. Pour de meilleurs
résultats dans les conférences multiples, il est conseillé d'utiliser un micro professionnel externe
ou d'utiliser la caméra avec un Fone540 AVer.

[Remarque] Par défaut, le micro intégré de la CAM130 est désactivé.

cable USB

/N

—

—r— Ordinateur portable

télé

Installer PTZApp 2

Veuillez vous rendre a https://www.aver.com/download-center (Siége mondial & européen) ou
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) pour télécharger I'application PTZApp 2. Aprés le
téléchargement, double-cliquez sur le fichier et suivez les instructions a I'écran pour terminer

I'installation.
Aprés avoir installé PTZApp 2, double-cliquez sur son icdne pour lancer 'application.

Utiliser PTZApp 2

Vous pouvez utiliser PTZApp 2 pour configurer les fonctions de suivi IA, les fonctions de panoramique,
d’inclinaison et de zoom de la caméra et certains réglages avanceés de I'image et du son. Veuillez vous
référer au manuel de I'utilisateur pour plus de détails.
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Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
©2021 AVer information Inc. Tous droits réservés.
Aide supplémentaire

Pour la FAQ, I'assistance technique et le téléchargement du logiciel et du mode d'emploi, veuillez
visiter : https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Coordonnées de contact

Mondiales Siége européen

AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.aver.com https://www.avereurope.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., Westblaak 134, 3012KM, Rotterdam, Pays-Bas
New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan Tel : +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Tel : +886 (2) 2269 8535 Assistance technique : EU.RMA@aver.com
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Espaniol

Contenido de la caja

Unidad CAM130 y Adaptador de | ACEEGEIEE Cable USB 3.1 tipo C
cubierta del objetivo corriente* SR EE e 57 CElE a tipo A (1,8m)
de alimentacion* ‘

*El adaptador de alimentacion variara en funcién de la toma de corriente estandar del pais en el que se
venda el producto.

*Se requerira un adaptador de corriente para admitir la funcién de luz de relleno solo cuando se
conecta la CAM130 al puerto USB 2.0 de la PC.

Accesorios opcionales

Alargador USB . Adaptador USB
3.1de Mando a distancia Cablet?iBAZ(.g::)po & tipoAa
10m/20m/30m P Tipo C

5
5}

=
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Informacion general
1 234 5 6 2 7 €|3 9 10 11

A

Ji)j:
%{ \ —‘%

[

13
(1) Luz de relleno (8) Bloqueo Kensington
(2) Micréfonos (9) Puerto USB 3.1 tipo C
(3) Sensor de color (10) Conector de alimentacion de 5 Vcc
(4) Objetivo (11) Botdn de temperatura de color
(5) Cubierta del objetivo (12) Clip para TV
(6) Indicador led (13) Oirificio para tornillo del tripode
(7) Boton de nivel de iluminacion
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Indicador led

Encendido: rojo fijo

Inicio: rojo fijo

Cable de alimentacion conectado pero cable USB desconectado: naranja fijo
Video muda: blanco fijo

Video encendido: azul fijo

Control de la luz de relleno

o de nivel de iluminacion durante 2~3

Mantenga pulsado el boton de temperatura
segundos para activar/desactivar la funcién de luz de relleno.

y de nivel de iluminacion (% ) al mismo

Mantenga pulsados los botones de temperatura
tiempo durante 2~3 segundos para alternar entre el ajuste automatico/manual.
Si desea desenchufar el adaptador de alimentacion durante la transmision de video USB, apague

la luz de relleno primero para evitar que se cierre el sistema.

B Para mas informacién, consulte el manual del usuario.

[Notas]

1.

La funcién de luz de relleno esta establecida en modo automatico de forma predeterminada.
Durante la transmision de video, se encenderd la luz de relleno y el nivel de iluminacion se
ajustara automaticamente en funcion de las condiciones de luz de la sala.

Los usuarios pueden realizar una configuracion avanzada del comportamiento de la iluminacién a
través de AVer PTZApp 2.

El nivel de brillo de la luz de relleno es mucho mayor cuando se conecta el adaptador de
alimentacion, ya que el voltaje de alimentacion del adaptador de alimentacién es muy superior al

de la alimentaciéon USB.
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Mando a distancia (opcional)

__SmartFrame |
Bluetooth™ |
Control direccional de

la camara

SMART
FRAVE

@

AuDR
TRACKING

MTE

Control 1A de audio_

Silenciar”

| .Entrar

Llamar/Responder Finalizar llamada
Ment OSD* | .- - C’ar_gar botén_d_e acceso
Tttt . | rapido predefinido

Acercar/Aljar Zoom | [® Volumen +/-
Tecla combinada
Posicién predefinida/
Botones numéricos
 Brillo - Brillo + _

[Notas] Se necesitan pilas AAA
*No disponible en la CAM130

SmartFrame (): Ajuste automatico del campo de visiéon (FOV) con un clic para encuadrar a
todos los participantes en la pantalla. Mantenga pulsado el boton durante 1~2 segundos para
alternar entre los ajustes disponibles: encuadre manual, automatico, preestablecido o apagado.
Entrar (@ ): Pulse este botén para mostrar la funcion de IA actual en la pantalla (p. ej., Encuadre
automatico).

Cargar botén de acceso rapido predefinido (@): Pulse este botén para pasar a la posicion
predefinida que el usuario haya establecido en la secuencia.

Numeros 0~9: Mantenga pulsado el botén de un nimero para establecer el punto predefinido.
Pulse una vez el botén para cargar el punto predefinido.

FOV: Pulse seguido de @ para alternar entre el campo de vision de 90 y 120 grados.
WDR: Pulse seguido de @ para activar/desactivar la funcion WDR.

Microfono: Pulse seguido de @ para activar/desactivar la funcién de micréfono.

Mantenga pulsado el boton @ o) durante 1~2 segundos para activar/desactivar la
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funcion de luz de relleno.

B Cuando la luz de relleno esté apagada, pulse el botén / para aumentar/disminuir el brillo

de la imagen.

B Cuando la luz de relleno esté encendida, pulse el botén / para aumentar/disminuir el

nivel de iluminacion.

Instalacion de la CAM130

1. Instale la CAM130 en la parte superior de un TV o en un tripode.

2. Conecte la CAM130 a un PC con el cable USB incluido. Si desea utilizar el conector tipo C en un
PC, conecte el adaptador al cable USB y luego conecte el extremo tipo C del adaptador al PC.

Adaptador USB

tipo A tipo C
(opcional)
[P
USB 3.1
o
=H
USB 3.1 =
0 \y
USB 2.0 = Portatil

USB 2.0 requiere un
adaptador de alimentacién
para la luz de relleno

[Notas]

B La CAM130 tiene un puerto USB 3.1 que es compatible con USB 2.0.

A continuacién se muestra la resolucion/fps maxima para los puertos USB 2.0 y USB 3.1.

M-JPEG/fps YUVl/fps

USB 2.0 - Hasta 4k / 30fps - Resolucion de 640x480 o menos, hasta 30 fps
- 1080p / 60 fps - 720p, hasta 10 fps

USB 3.1 - Hasta 4k / 30fps - Hasta 1080p / 30 fps
- 1080p / 60 fps - 720p / 60 fps
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M Ratio de zoom digital vs. resolucion de video

Resolucién Acercar/Alejar
4K N/A
1080p/60fps | 2x

Otra 4x

Dado que la funcién SmartFrame requiere la funcién de zoom, no funcionara con una resolucién
4K.
Seleccione la CAM130 como su camara o dispositivo de video en la aplicacién. Si desea utilizar el
micréfono de la CAM130, utilice PTZApp2 o el mando a distancia para activarlo primero y luego
seleccione la CAM130 como su micréfono o dispositivo de audio. Para conferencias en las que
participen varias personas, se recomienda utilizar un micréfono profesional externo o combinar la
camara con AVer Fone540 para un éptimo resultado.

[Nota] El micréfono integrado de la CAM130 esta desactivado de forma predeterminada.

== Cable USB
N
—t— Portatil
TV
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Instale PTZApp 2

Por favor, vaya a https://www.aver.com/download-center (Sede Global & Europea) o
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) para descargarse PTZApp 2. Después de la
descarga, haga doble clic sobre el archivo y siga las instrucciones en pantalla para completar la
instalacion.

Después de instalar PTZApp 2, haga doble clic en el icono PTZApp 2 para ejecutar la aplicacion.

Use PTZApp 2

Puede usar PTZApp 2 para configurar las funciones de seguimiento Al, panoramica, inclinacién y usar
el zoom de la cdmara y los ajustes de audio. Consulte el manual del usuario para conocer los detalles.
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@2021 AVer Information Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

Mas ayuda
Para preguntas frecuentes, soporte técnico y descargas de software y manuales del usuario, visite:

https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Informacion de contacto

Global Sede europea

AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Europe B.V.

https://www.aver.com https://www.avereurope.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., Westblaak 134, 3012KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan Tel.: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Tel.: +886 (2) 2269 8535 Soporte técnico: EU.RMA@aver.com
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Pycckuni

Conep)l(umoe ynakKoBKM

o o Kabenb-nepexoaHuk
YctpoictBo CAM130 CeTteBon BuHT ana kpenneHunsa ¢ USB 3.1 Type-C Ha

KprLIJKa obbekTMBa apanTtep Ha wTaTuB Type-A (1,8 M)

*Tun BUNKN agantepa NUTaHUS 3aBUCUT OT CTaHAApTa PO3ETOK CETU MUTaHNS B CTPaHe Mpoaaxu
YCTPOWCTBA.

*Agantep nutaHua notpebyercs AN NoAAepXKU DYHKLUK 3aMONHSAIOLWEro CBeTa TONbKO Npu
nogkrtodeHnn CAM130 k nopty USB 2.0 IMK.

JononHurenbHbIE aKceccyapbl

Kabenb-nepexoaHuk c Apantep USB
MynsT AY USB 3.1 Type-C Ha Type-A -
Type-A (5 m) USB Type-C

YonuHutens USB

3.1, 10m/20m/30Mm.
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OCHOBHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI
1 234 5 6 2

i

13

(1) BanonHswowasn nogceeTka (8) 3amok KeHcuHrToHa

(2) MukpodoHbI (9) Mopt USB 3.1 type-C

(3) Aatumk uBeta (10) Pasbem nutaHua 5 B nocT. Toka

(4) O6bekTuB (11) TMepekntoyaTens LBETOBOW TeMnepaTyphbl
(5) Kpblwka obbekTuBa (12) KpenneHue Ha TB

(6) XK nngukatop (13) Pe3bboBoe oTBEpPCTUE MOA LUTATUB

(7) KHonka ypoBHSI NOACBETKM
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XK vupgukartop

BkntoyeHne nutaHms: [opuT KpacHbIM

3arpyska cucteMbl: [OpuUT KpacHbIM

Ka6enb nutaHusa nogkntoyeH, Ho USB-kabenb oTkmo4YeH: [opuT opaHxeBbIM
OTknoyeHne Bupeo: Noput 6enbiv

Bupeo Ha: lopuT cuHum

YnpaBneHue noacBeTKoM

B YaepxuBanTe KHOMKY Temneparypbl B TeyeHune 2-3

UMK KHOMKY YPOBHS OCBELLEHHOCTY .
CeKyHf, YTOObI BKIIOYNTL/BBIKMIOUNTE (PYHKLMIO MOACBETKY.
B [1ns nepeknoyeHns Mexay aBToMaTUYeCKON U PyYHOW PeryrnmpoBKON OCBELLEHWS yaepxXuBanTe

OHOBPEMEHHO KHOMKY TemnepaTypsbl

1 KHOMKY YPOBHS1 OCBELLEHHOCTHU . B TeyeHue 2-3
CeKyHA.

B Ecnu Bbl XOTUTE OTKIMIOYMTL aganTep NUTaHWs Npy BKMNIOYEHHOW MOTOKOBON Nepeaaye BUAEO Yepes

nopt USB, cHavana BbIkMo4nTe NOACBETKY, YTOObI M3bexaTb BbIKMIOYEHUS CUCTEMBI.

B Bonee nogpobHoe onncaHne NpmBeaeHo B PyKOBOACTBE NOMb3oBaTens.

[MpumeyaHue]

1. ®yHKUMSA 3anonHsIoLLe NOACBETKM yCTaHOBIIEHA Ha aBTOMaTUYECKUIA PEXMM MO YMOIYaHuHo.
Mpwv BKNOYEHMN NOTOKOBOW Nepeaayn BUAEO BKITHOYAETCH 3anonHsioLLas NoacBeTKa, a ypoBeHb
OCBeLLEHNs: aBTOMaTMYECKN PEryNnpyeTcs B 3aBUCUMOCTUN OT (haKTUHECKON CBETOBOW Cpefbl B
KOHdbepeHLU-3ane.

2. [Monb3oBaTenu MOryT BbIMOMHUTL AOMNOMHUTENbHbIE HACTPOWKW PEXMMa OCBELLEHNS C MOMOLLIbIO
AVer PTZApp 2.

3. YpoBeHb ApKOCTM NOACBETKM NPU NOAKMIOYEHUN adanTepa NUTaHNS 3HAUYUTENBbHO BbILLe, Tak Kak
HanpshXeHue NUTaHns, NoCTynalLLero Yepes ceTeBON aganTep, 3Ha4YMTENbHO Bhille, Yem

HanpshkeHue nuTaHus Yepes nopt USB.
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MynbT AY (npunobperaerca AONOJNIHUTENbLHO)

.SmartFrame | Ynpasneue ayauno Al
Bluetooth* | sema i Y6patb 3BYyK*
YnpaBneHue

Beopg
[OBWKEHNEM KaMepbl o R

Briaos/OTBeTUTs | =7, | SABEPUMTL BI0R
 Okp.meHi0* | .- -° L | 3arpysuTb nosuumio
Macwrab +/- | a @ :,)3 IPOMKOCTb +/-
Mrorogymnamnua | (&) @ W 10T
Lincbposble kHonkw/

peaycT.nosnLiA__

ApkocTb + [MpumeyaHune] TpebytoTcst GaTapeiiku
AAA
**He nogaepxvBaercs ons mogenu
CAM130

_ fApkoctb -

| d)yHKquﬂ SmartFrame (‘): Haxmunte oguH pas ona aBTomMaTtuyecKkomn perynmpoBKn 30HbI
0630pa, No3BOMALLEN BKITIOYUTL B 3KPaH BCEX YYaCTHMKOB BCTPeYU. HaxmuTe n yaepxvsanTe
KHOMKY B TedyeHue 1-2 cekyHA, 4ToObl NePeKnioYnTbCA MEXAY PeXMMaMmn py4YHON HacTPOVIKK,
aBTOKaApVPOBaHVSA U 3aAaHHOTO KaApupoBaHUs.

H Bsop (@ ): HaxxmuTe 3Ty KHOMKy, 4TOObl 0TOGPa3uTb TekyLyto dpyHkumio VIV Ha akpaHe,
Hanpumep, Auto Framing (ABTokagpupoBaHue).

B lNopsyvas knaBuwa «3arpy3nTb NO3ULUIO» (@): HaxmuTte, 4Tobbl BbIGpaTh 3apaHee
3afjaHHy0 No3nLMio, B COOTBETCTBMW C NOCINEA0BATENBHOCTbLIO, 3a4aHHON Nonb3oBaTenem.

B LunudpoBblie kHonku (0-9): HaxxmuTe 1 yaepxuBawiTe KHOMKY € LMdpou, 4Tobbl BbIGpaTh
npeaycTaHOBMNEHHYO NO3MLMI0. HaxxmmnTe KHOMKY ¢ Lndpon, YTobbl 3arpy3ntb
npeaycTaHOBMIEHHYIO NO3NLMIO.

B Yron o63opa: Haxmute @, a 3arem @ 4T06bI M3MeHUTb yron o63opa ot 90 o 120
rpagycos.

H WDR (lUupokun anHamuy. ananasoH) Haxvure , a 3arem @ , YTOObI
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BKIMOYUTL/OTKMNIOUUTL pyHKUmo WDR.

B MukpodoH: Haxmure , a 3atem @ , 4TOObI BKIMHOYUTB/OTKNIOUUTE DYHKLMIO MUKPOCOOHA.

B HaxmuTe n y,EI,ep)KVIBaVITe KHOMKY mnnu B TeyeHue 1-2 CeKyH[, 4YTOObI BKMIOYNTL UMK

BbIKNMIOYNTb (byHKLWIIO NOoAOCBETKU.

B Korga noacseTka BbIKIOYEHA, HaXMUTE KHOMKY /, YTOObI yBeJ'II/NVITb/yMeHbLIJVITb

SAAPKOCTb M306paxeHust.

B Korga nogcseTka BKMOYEHA, HAXMUTE KHOMKY /, YTOObl YBeNMUMTL/yMEHbLLNTL

YPOBEHb OCBELLIEHMS.

Hacrpouka kamepsl CAM130

1. YcraHosute kamepy CAM130 Ha TeneBM30p UNn Ha WTaTuB.

2. Toacoepmnnute kamepy CAM130 k MK ¢ nomoLubto npunaraemoro kabens USB. Ecnu Bbl xoTute
ncnonb3osaTk pasbem USB Type-C, nmetowmiics Ha 6onee Hosbix MK, To nogkntoumTe BaLu
apantep k USB-kabento, a 3atem nogkntoumTe pasbeM USB Type-C agantepa K KOMNbOTEPY.

Apantep USB type-Al/type-C
(onuwms)

I=HE

usB 3.1

nnn

J

=H
usB 3.1 =

wn \y

USB 2.0 HoyTbyk

Ona noanepXku 3anonHsawowen
noaceeTku TpebyeTca agantep
nutanmna USB 2.0

[MpumeyaHue]

B Kamepa CAM130 ocHaleHa noptom USB 3.1, coBMecTumbiM ¢ USB 2.0.

MakcumanbHoe pa3pelueHve u YactoTa kagpos/cek ans noptos USB 2.0 n USB 3.1 ykasaHbl
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HWxe.

M-JPEG YUV

USB 2.0 - [o 4k / 30 kagpoB B cekyHay | - PaspelieHve 640x480 nnu meHbLUe, 0
- 1080p / 60 kagpos B cekyHay | 30 kagpoB B CEKyHAY

- 720p, fo 10 kagpoB B CEKyHAOY

USB 3.1 - [o 4k / 30 kagpos B cekyHay | - Oo 1080p / 30 kagpoB B cekyHay

- 1080p / 60 kagpoB B cekyHay | - 720p / 60 kagpoB B CEKyHAY

B KoadpbhmumeHT MacluTabrupoBaHus 1 paspeLleHne BUGEO

PaspelieHne KoadppuumeHT
macLiTabupoBaHusi
4K HenpumeHumo

1080p npu 60 kagpos/c 2-KpaTH.
Apyroe 4-kpaTH.

Mockonbky yHKUMA SmartFrame Tpebyet paboTbl pyHKLMM MacluTabnpoBaHus, oHa He

nevicteyeT npu paspelueHun 4K.
Bri6epuTe ycTporictBo CAM130 B kauecTBe kamepbl UMK BUAEOYCTPOCTBA B NpUnoxeHun. Ecnv
Bbl XOTUTE UCMONb3oBaTb MMKPOoH kamepbl CAM130, cHayana BKNOYUTE €ro ¢ NOMOLLBIO
npunoxenuns PTZApp2 nnu nynsta Y, a 3atem Bbibepute CAM130 B kayecTBe MUKPOHOHA UMK
ayguoycTpoucTea. [ins npoeegeHns BUAEOKOHepeHUuii C y4acTMeM HECKOMNbKUX YernoBek
peKoMeHAYyeTCs UCNONb30BaTh BHELLHWUIA NPOdeCcCMOoHarnbHbIi MUKPOMOH unu cnuctemy AVer
Fone540 onsa AOCTUXEHUS HaUnyYLWNX pesynbTaTos.

[Mpumeyanue] BeTpoeHHbin MyukpodoH kamepbl CAM130 no ymonyaHuio OTKITHOYEH.

kabens USB

T TN

—— HoyTt6yk

TenesungeHue

Pycckun -57



YcraHoBka npunoxenua PTZApp 2

Ons 3arpy3ku PTZApp 2 noceTtute Beb-canT https://www.aver.com/download-center (Becb Mup u

EBpona) unu Be6-cant https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (CLLUA). Mocne 3arpy3ku aBaxabl

LenKkHWTe Ha charine v credynTe MHCTPYKUMSIM Ha 3KpaHe, YToObl 3aBepLUNTbL YCTaHOBKY.
YctaHosuB npunoxenne AVer PTZApp 2, aBaxabl WenkHuTe Ha 3Hadke AVer PTZApp 2 ons 3anycka
NPUNOXEHNS.

Ucnonb3sosaHue npunoxexHusa PTZApp 2

C nomouypbto npunoxeHust PTZApp 2 MOXHO HacTpouTb yHKUMKM MW onsa oTcnexuBaHns
BbICTYNaLLMX Y4aCTHUKOB, MAHOPaMUPOBaHWS, HAKIOHa U YBENUYEHWS, a TakkKe A1 HEKOTOPbIX
[OOMONHUTENbHBIX HACTPOeK n3obpaxeHns u 3Byka. MNogpobHee cM. B pykoBOACTBE MOMb30BaTenNs.

& Frzcont

2} seting

AN System

0 Audo
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©2021 AVer Information Inc. Bce npasa 3alwyLeHs!.

[OononHuTenbHas NOMoOLb

YT06bI 03HAKOMUTLCS C OTBETaMM Ha YacTo 3afjaBaeMble BOMPOCHI, NOMYYUTb TEXHUYECKYIO NOALEPXKKY,
3arpy3uTb o6HoBneHve MO unu pykoBoaCcTBO Nofb3oBaTens, NoceTnTe BeG-canT:
https://www.aver.com

KoHTakTHas nHdopmauumsa

Becb mnp EBponeickas wrab-kBapTupa
AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com

AVer Information Europe B.V.

https://www.avereurope.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., Westblaak 134, 3012KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan Tel.: +31 (0) 10 7600 550
Tel.: +886 (2) 2269 8535 TexHuueckas nogaepxka: EU.RMA@aver.com
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